NOTIFICATION

Home Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. Dated the 11th December, 2018.

Constitution of India.

4

No.GG-96/2018,MHK/102006/749/part file/A :- In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Gujarat hereby repeals the Gujarat Police Department Junior Clerk, Junior Clerk cum-Typist, Typist and Senior Clerks, Class III (Departmental Examination) Rules, 2010 as follows, namely :-

1. These rules may be called the Gujarat Police Department Junior Clerk, Junior Clerk cum-Typist, Typist and Senior Clerks, Class III (Departmental Examination) (Repeal) Rules, 2018.

2. (1) The Gujarat Police Department Junior Clerk, Junior Clerk cum-Typist, Typist and Senior Clerks, Class III (Departmental Examination) Rules, 2010 issued under the Government Notification, Home Department No.G/G(85)/MHK/102006/ 749/A, dated the 4th December, 2010 are hereby repealed.

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, any appointment made or anything done or any action under the rules so repealed shall be deemed to have been validly made or done or taken under these rules.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

(D.R.Bhammar)

Deputy Secretary to Government.

- 1. The Secretary to Governor of Gujarat (By letter)
- 2. The Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Swarnim Sankool-1, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- 3. The Personal Secretary to MoS(Home), Swarnim Sankool-2, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

- 4. Personal Secretary to Chief Secretary to Government of Gujarat, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- 5. The Director General and Inspector General of police, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar.
- 6. The Legislative and Parliamentary, Affairs Department Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- 7. The General Administration Department Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- 8. The Secretary, Gujarat subordinate Staff Selection Board, Gandhinagar
- 9. The Manager, Government Press, Gandhinagar. For publication in official gazette and send fifty copies to This Department.

10. IT Cell, Home Department, with request to place the order on the Department web site.

11. Branch Select File.

12. Deputy Section Officer Select File.